
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Proposed Policies Governing Energy Efficiency, Low Income Assistance, Renewable Energy and Research, Development & Demonstration
)

)

)   

)                  Rulemaking 98-07-037

)                    (Filed July 23, 1998)

)



REPLY COMMENTS OF THE JOINT UTILITIES TO PARTIES’ COMMENTS ON THE LOW INCOME WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM STANDARDIZATION PROJECT: PHASE II FINAL REPORT

I.

INTRODUCTION

In response to the September 22, 2000 Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling in OIR (R). 98-07-037, the Joint Utilities ( listed below) hereby respectfully submit reply comments to the parties’ comments on the Low Income Weatherization Program Standardization Project: Phase II Final Report.  This filing is made on behalf of San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California Gas Company, Southern California Edison Company, and Pacific Gas & Electric Company (the “Joint Utilities”).  This filing responds to the comments filed on behalf of the Consumer Services Division of the CPUC and comments by Richard Esteves on behalf of SESCO, Inc.

In these reply comments, we have repeated or paraphrased all salient comments and provided replies.

II.

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION 

CSD offers three recommendations, as described below.

1.
(Page 6, Item 1)  Include housing on business rate schedules that shelter low-income families in their low-income weatherization programs as well as ALL qualifying low-income residential utility customers regardless of the fuel source they use for heating or cooling.

Reply. CSD’s recommendation relating to non-residential rates that cover low-income dwelling units may be valid, and deserves further consideration. CSD’s suggestion for offering weatherization to customers regardless of their fuel source has serious funding implications, and goes beyond the process of standardization.  The Standardization Team is currently focusing exclusively on standardizing practices that currently differ across utilities, and would like to defer this set of eligibility issues until later in Phase III or to the PY2002 planning process.

2.
(Page 6, Item 2)  Expand the definition of minor home repairs to read “a repair required to enable installation of weatherization measures, made to reduce infiltration, or which mitigates imminent hazards.”


Reply.  The Team accepts this recommendation, insofar as it clarifies the intended definition of minor home repairs. 

3.
(Page 6, Item 3)  Explain the basis for the spending caps on treating multifamily housing, state what the caps are for each utility, and explain the relationship between the types of housing stock in each utility’s service territory and the maximum percentage of funds devoted to treating multifamily housing.  


Reply.  The team will implement this suggestion later in Phase III.  We will obtain as much of this information as is available, and the utilities will consider it in making decisions on participation caps for multifamily housing. 

III.

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM SESCO, INC.

Insofar as SESCO’s comments were filed late, and given that late and incorrect filings appear to have become a pattern for SESCO, we recommend that these comments not be accepted.  We understand the need to maintain a tight schedule for comments and replies, and suggest that the ALJ hold parties to these schedules.  We provide comments below in case SESCO’s late-filed comments are accepted.  In order to set the context for our replies, some comments are repeated verbatim, and some are paraphrased.  Responses to those comments then follow.  

Section 2:  Statewide Weatherization Installation Manuals

1. (page 1, item 2.2.5)   “The replacement of broken switch and outlets should be listed as an MHR (Minor Home Repair) needed as an infiltration improvements or as necessary for the installation of gaskets; also, it should be clarified if this repair is only to be on exterior walls.”

Reply. We will list replacement of switch/outlet covers as a repair that mitigates imminent hazard.  (See CSD’s Item 2), clarify that replacement applies to all walls, and will cover this point in training as well. 
2. (page 2, item 2.2.8)  “The pipe wrap procedures needs to clarify that there is no requirement to begin pipe wrap within 8 inches (or any other specific level) of the tank top.”

Reply.  This is already clear in the Statewide WIS Manual.  It can be covered further in the course of training.

Section 3: Customer Eligibility

3. (page 2, paragraphs 1 & 2)  Do not limit eligibility to households that purchase their heating fuels from that utility.  

Reply.  As indicated in replies to CSD’s comments, the Standardization Team does not consider this a standardization issue, and would prefer to defer it until later in Phase III or to the PY2002 planning process.  

4. (item 3.2.3 paragraphs 1 & 2)  “Service providers (hereafter called "providers") should not be required to collect, copy and store income documentation.”

Reply.  We urge the rejection of this comment.  Documentation requirements need to be enforced since these services, unlike CARE services, can not be removed once installed.

5. (item 3.2.3 paragraph 3)  Do not eliminate self-certification for LIEE services. 

Reply.  The Team feels that income documentation needs to be reviewed in order to ensure eligibility, and would urge the rejection of this comment.  

6. (page 3, item 3.2.4, paragraph 1)   Use 66% qualification for multi-family buildings “….until history has indicated that this produces problems.”  

Reply.  The Team understands that there are legitimate arguments on all sides of this issue.  However, the Team developed this compromise after considerable discussion of the advantages and disadvantages of various qualifying criteria.  

7. (page 3, item 3.2.4, paragraph 2)   “Regardless of the level, the test should be on the percentage of all units, not merely of those not previously weatherized.” 

Reply.   We urge the rejection of this comment.  Insofar as previously weatherized will not be treated, they should not be considered in the application of the fractional qualification criterion.   

8. (page 4, item 3.2.4, paragraph 3)   “The percentage rule should also apply to attic insulation levels separately for common attic areas only.” 

Reply.   While we understand the logic of this comment, we feel that it would be too cumbersome to have two different sets of fractional qualification criteria.

9. (page 4-5, item 3.3)   Allow service providers to supply missing LIEE services to all low income customers, without the ten year "lock-out".

Reply. LIEE funds are limited, and some means of considering past participation in the Program is essential for the preservation of equity among potential participants. The reference to a policy designed to channel funds to homes that have not yet been treated as a “lock-out” ignores the need to preserve equity.  The Standardization team considered this issue at considerable length, and received a substantial amount of public comment on it.  Arguments can be made with respect to the specific time window used to define previous participation, but the Team settled on 10 years as a reasonable value given the mix of measures and measure lives installed through the Program.  We understand the need to allow for some exceptions based on circumstances, and (due largely to public comment on this issue), we already provide for exceptions based on changes in policies relating to insulating over knob-and-tube wiring as well as other unusual circumstances (with the approval of the program manager).

1. (page 5-6, item 3.4)   Drop the proposal for a “minimum number of measures” criteria, and instead give customers any and all available measures for which they qualify.  Also, do not count such homes, with a less-than-minimum number of measures, against the unit goals or maximums for treatment. 

Reply.   We recommend the rejection of this comment.  The provision for not treating customers needing very few measures is necessary to maintain reasonable cost-effectiveness and allow dollars to be spent on homes that have not yet received weatherization services, where they will do the most good.  The proposed policy already provides that homes that do not require the  minimum number of measures will not be treated as weatherized for the purposes of the limitation of previous weatherization. 

2. (page 6, item 3.5, first dash)   Procedures for limiting expenditures by housing type should be standardized.  

Reply.   as indicated in our replies to CSD’s comments, we recommend that this issue be considered later in Phase III.  

3. (page 6, item 3.5, second dash)   The limitation of "businesses" is proper in spirit, but there may be many circumstances in which low income residences are listed under a business rate.  A final decision on this should be held off until the inclusion of master metered units, etc are considered.

Reply.  Again, we have suggested in an earlier reply to a CSD comment that this issue be considered later in Phase III or in the PY2002 planning process.  Expanding eligibility criteria maintained by all of the utilities goes beyond the current focus of the standardization effort.  

4. (page 6, item 3.5, third dash)   Leave the ownership restrictions on refrigerators and hard wired fixtures open for further review

Reply.   We do not understand the specific comment made by SESCO.  These issues are always open for review as part of the planning process.  We intend to return to the general issue of eligibility of rental units later in Phase III when we consider the treatment of evaporative coolers in rental units. 

Section 4:  Minor Home Repairs and Furnace Repairs and Replacements

5. (page 6, item 4.3)  Retain the 20% guideline on MHRs.
Reply.   The 20% limit does not currently apply to all utilities. The Team has recommended two sets of restrictions on MHRs: one relates to average MHR expenditures per home receiving MHRs; the other relates to the total expenditures on MHRs for individual homes.  In our view, these two restrictions are adequate to ensure cost control.   

6. (page 7, item 4.4)  Indicate what repairs, if any, are to be allowed and indicate any limit on those expenditures to make repairs so that the home may pass the CAS test and receive infiltration measures. 

Reply.  It is unclear what this comment is meant to suggest.  Nonetheless, we feel that adequate controls on MHRs have been proposed in the Phase II report.  

Section 5:  Inspection Policies and Procedures

7. (page 7, first paragraph)   The entire section needs to be re-written to reflect the need to use a per-measure pass rate (either alone or in combination with a per-home rate) and to reflect the impact of the fails upon the energy savings in the home.  

Reply.   Again, this comment is extremely unclear.  While per-home pass rates are currently monitored and used to preserve quality control in these programs, the per-measure pass rate is also tracked to support  the policy on minor corrections by inspectors.  Furthermore., per D. 00-07-020, the utilities are to look at alternatives to per home rates as part of their PY 2002 applications.

8. (page 7, item 5.2, paragraph 1)   Clarify the tables for minimum frequencies.

Reply.   The Team feels that these tables are already clear.  They have been presented to the public in at least two workshops, and have already been modified to ensure clarity.

9. (page 7, item 5.2, paragraph 2)   The policy on inspection personnel contradicts Commission Orders (see D. 00-07-020, COL #2, #3; and Ordering Paragraphs 1a and 1b) which stated that the utility could undertake in-house EITHER the prime contractor (administrator) function or the inspection function, but NOT BOTH.  It allowed a six month waiver for PG&E but ordered it to outsource inspections "on an expedited basis" if it were to keep the prime contractor function in-house.  

Reply.  It is unclear what aspect of the Phase II report is at issue here.  
10. (page 7, item 5.2, paragraph 3)   “If utility pre-approvals are to continue, then providers should not be penalized for following that approval.” 

Reply.  Again, it is unclear what aspect of the Phase II report is being cited here, since SESCO has made no specific reference.  

11. (page 8, item 5.2, paragraph 4)   “Inspection disputes should not be resolved by one of the parties in that dispute.”

Reply.  We disagree with this comment.  As Program Administrators, the utilities are ultimately responsible for maintaining the quality and integrity of their LIEE programs, and have the right to provide a third party from within the utility for the process of dispute resolution.  The legitimacy of utilities conducting inspections has already been resolved in D. 00-07-020.

12. (page 8, item 5.2, paragraph 5)   “The 30-day level for mandatory inspections is reasonable, as long as it includes the time available for the certified letter to be responded to.”  “Non-mandatory inspections should be completed within 15 days of submittal.”  “Follow-up inspections to prior fails should be re-inspected within ten days of notification.”

Reply.   The point of this comment is not entirely clear.  Mandatory inspections have 30 day maximum, and this would include time for certified letter.  For clarification, we will also revise the report to state that non-mandatory inspections are also subject to the 30-day maximum, although we would expect that they would be completed considerably faster than this.

13. (page 8, item 5.3)   “The maximum frequency cap placed on job corrections by inspectors discriminates against larger providers.”

Reply.  The reasoning underlying this comment is extremely unclear, and we do not see how the rule discriminates against large providers.  The minimum sample sizes presented in the table in question are simply minimum, not expected numbers.  The utilities may exceed these numbers.  Moreover, the number of inspections would depend upon the expected pass rate for the contractor in question, which would be determined on the basis of past performance.  The approach is designed to use inspection resources where they are most useful: for contractors with relatively poor performance records. 

Section 6: Remaining Issues

14. (page 8, paragraph 1)   “We ask that the consultants make a listing of other differences and determine how they should be standardized.”  
Reply.  These remaining differences will be addressed in the course of preparing a Statewide Policy and Procedures Manual during Phase III.  

15. (page 8, item 6.3.3, paragraph 1)   “The reduction of climate zones from 16 to five has the direct impact of reducing the importance of unusually high space cooling requirement as a variable in determining need.”

Reply.  This step was taken to simplify the analysis and make the zone system easier for field crews to work with. The five areas are reasonably homogeneous with respect to weather, and their use does not distort the treatment of extreme climate zones.  These zones are used by the California Windows Initiative and used by DOE for the Energy Star® windows program.  Public comment provided in workshops almost invariably favored simplifying the guidelines  as much as possible.  The use of five climate zones was initially proposed in our Phase I report, and no comments or objections were made with respect to it.  We question the lateness of SESCO’s comment, coming after considerable analysis has been done at the five-zone level.

16. (page 9, item 6.3.3, paragraph 2)  “The trick of assuming that all customers use a 90% gas heat and 10% electric heat to calculate the cost-effectiveness of insulation and other measures obfuscates the very real needs of the electric heat customers.  Different fuels are calculated differently by the state program run by CSD.  They should be calculated differently here.”

Reply.  Characterization of the use of an average case for the purposes of determining ceiling insulation levels as a “trick” is not particularly constructive.  The intent of this practice was to treat customers the same, and to simplify matters for contractors in the case where multiple heating fuels are used.  

17. (page 9, item 6.3.3, paragraph 3)   “Similarly, the double trick first of assuming that all customers use a 50% air conditioning use and second of then combining high a/c climate zones with low a/c climate zones areas to calculate the cost-effectiveness of insulation and other measures obfuscates the very real needs of high a/c use customers.” 

Reply.  In an extended attempt to incorporate hardship (comfort) into the analysis, we are now using the assumption that all low-income homes are air conditioned.  SESCO’s comment is both unduly pejorative and irrelevant.  

18. (page 9, item 6.3.4)   “Since the programs all allow the installation of 25 year life air insulation into rental units, there should be no restrictions on similarly expensive evaporative coolers or other measures which are limited by ownership.”

Reply.  The treatment of eligibility of rental units will be considered at a later date in Phase II or in the PY 2002 planning process.  

19. (page 10, item 6.3.6)   “The issue of CAS testing should be limited solely to its importance in protecting the health and safety of the low income customers, not to the convenience of the utilities or the contractors delivering the LIEE services.” 

Reply.  The consideration of CAS testing has been focused  on the need for  protecting the health and safety of low-income customers.  

Appendix A:  Standardized List of Minor Home Repairs

20. (page 10, item 2.2)   Smaller holes should be left in "paint-ready" condition, same as required for larger holes.

Reply.  The WIS Manual provides that all repairs should be left in paint-ready condition and in matching texture.  

21. (page 10, item 2.3)   It is “implied” that holes greater than 8 square feet are not to be repaired.  This point should be clarified.

Reply.  This point is already clarified in the standardized list of minor home repairs.  Holes larger than this appear to constitute major home rehabilitation and should not be repaired under this program. 
22. (page 10, item 4.0.4)   “This appears to indicate that cleaning the surface before caulking is a MHR.  This point should be clarified.”

Reply.  Cleaning the surface is a considered to be a normal part of the caulking process.

23. (page 10, item 5.0, paragraph 1)   “Weatherstripping the attic access is an important and cost-effective measure regardless of whether or not attic insulation is to be installed.  This should be listed as a separate measure.”

Reply.  Eligibility of measures will be considered later in Phase III.

24. (page 10, item 5.0, paragraph 2)   “Sections 5.2, 5.3, 5.5, 5.6 and 5.7 are correctly listed as MHR, but should be repaired and corrected even if no attic insulation is being installed.”

Reply.  Eligibility of measures will be considered later in Phase III.

Appendix B.  Ceiling Insulation Appendix

25. (page 12, item B.3)   The calculations assume that the “standard practice” for insulation contractors is to install discrete levels of insulation (R-11, -19, -30).  “The program is not being run for the convenience of either insulation contractors or administrators.”  Also, the state's accepted insulation standard for new construction (Title 24) is generally R-30 and all LIEE program homes should be brought up to that standard.  

Reply.  R-30 is not a minimum standard under Title 24.  Again, the approach taken for ceiling insulation was designed to simplify the process of determining appropriate levels.   Simplicity was urged at every public workshop held on this issue.  The approach reflects current practices in the marketplace and is easy for contractors to implement. 

26. (page 12, item B.5)  “In order to provide for reasonable comparisons, the sensitivity analyses to be tested should include a separation of gas and electric heat (vs. the 90%-10% combination), a view of the impact of combined climate zones vs. CEC climate zones, and a comparison of 100% a/c use vs. 50% A/C use in uncombined territories.”

Reply.  We could provide these data if the utilities want.  If we do, though, higher levels of insulation will be indicated for a limited number (~ 10%) of low-income electrically-heated homes.  For simplicity’s sake, the team has chosen to provide insulation level guidelines that are easier for field crews to follow. 

Appendix C:  Climate Zones
27. (page 12, paragraph 1)  “If the increased simplicity of fewer climate zones has the impact of resulting in lowered services to pockets of low income families that can no longer be differentiated, then we should continue with the long used and tested climate zones developed by the California Energy Commission.”

Reply.  See our earlier comments on this point.  


The Joint Utilities appreciate the opportunity to file these comments.

Respectfully submitted,

________________________

Vicki L. Thompson

Attorney for San Diego Gas & Electric

And Southern California Gas Company 

On behalf of the Joint Utilities

101 Ash Street

San Diego, CA  92101

(619) 699-5130 Phone

(619) 699-5027 Fax
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